
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276144 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 
 
Thursday, 9 November 2017 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 

John Tradewell 
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 

1 November 2017 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2017 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  West Midlands Peer Review of Adult Safeguarding (Pages 7 - 22) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 

Wellbeing 
 

   
5.  Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Pages 23 - 42) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 

Wellbeing 
 

   
6.  Work Programme (Pages 43 - 50) 
   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 



 
nil 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Gill Burnett 
John Francis (Chairman) 
Syed Hussain 
Trevor Johnson 
Jason Jones 
Natasha Pullen 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Victoria Wilson 
Mike Worthington 
 

Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Tina Gould Tel: (01785) 276148 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee Meeting held on 
26 September 2017 

 
Present: John Francis (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Syed Hussain 
Trevor Johnson 
Jason Jones 
Natasha Pullen 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Victoria Wilson 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Sutton 
 
Apologies: Paul Snape 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 
held on 13 July 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Staffordshire, to include progress 
against the CSAF Action Plan and information regarding Revenge Porn & Sexting 
 
[Superintendent Tim Martin (Staffordshire Police), Robert Simpson (Regulatory Services 
Group Manager, Stafford Borough Council) and Dave Anslow (Manager, Children & 
Young Peoples Voice Project) in attendance for this item.] 
 
The Select Committee received regular reports on the work the County Council and its 
partners undertake to address Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).  CSE remains a priority 
for both the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Safeguarding Children Boards 
(LSCB). The Child Sexual Abuse Forum (CSAF) was established jointly by the two 
LSCBs and their partners as an effective way to share information, coordinate and drive 
the work to address sexual abuse and to hold agencies to account for promoting 
effective local working together arrangements. 
 
Members watched a DVD entitled “For the Whole World to See”, produced by Burton 
and South Derbyshire College, which showed the possible consequences of sexting. 
The Select Committee felt this was an 
[...]
dren in 
Staffordshire’ 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 
The Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee formed a working group to 
consider Low Level Neglect with the focus of their report being around early 
identification and prevention. The Working Group’s report was endorsed at the Select 
Committee meeting of 8 June 2016. The report was then submitted to the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People who verbally confirmed he accepted the vast 
majority of the recommendations at the Select Committee meeting of 8 July 2016, with a 
formal written response and progress report on implementation of the recommendations 
at their 6 March 2017 meeting. 
 
The Select Committee now received details of the progress made and Members 
thanked the Cabinet Member for his work in addressing the Working Group’s 
recommendations.  
 
The Select Committee requested an organogram showing the governance model for this 
area of work and identifying the relationship between the different groups involved. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a)  the Executive Response and progress with any outstanding items on the Action 
Plan be noted; 

b) the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People be thanked for the progress 
made in addressing the Working Groups recommendations; and 

c) an organogram of the governance model and relationship between the groups 
involved in this work be forwarded to Select Committee Members. 

 
5. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee noted that a request had been made for the Staffordshire and 
Stoke on Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board  Annual Report to be moved from 
the Select Committee’s November meeting to their December meeting to enable the 
Board to agree their annual report before this was shared with the Select Committee. 
This would also enable the Adult and Children’s Safeguarding Partnership Board  
Annual Reports to be presented at the same meeting. 
 
At the Chairman’s request the December meeting had been moved from 11 December, 
2.00pm, to Tuesday 12 December, 10.00am to avoid an afternoon meeting. 
 
Members also noted that their proposed scrutiny review into Children’s Centres would 
be postponed as centres were currently undergoing considerable change and the review 
would be more apt after the changes had taken place. 
 
Members raised concerns over a local newspaper report from 14 September that had 
suggested there had been a significant rise in the number of children suffering neglect in 
Staffordshire, with an increase of 255 in 2016/17. The article had been based on the 
NSPCC national report showing the number of cases of neglect reported to them, 
however whilst the number reported through the NSPCC had risen, the number overall 
within Staffordshire had stayed the same. It was the method of reporting that had 
changed in that, following a successful advertising campaign, more people were 
reporting cases of neglect through the NSPCC rather than routes previously used. 
 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

Edge of Care - Scoping Report 
The Select Committee received a scoping report setting out details of a proposed 
scrutiny review into why more children were entering care in Staffordshire, the impact 
this had on the Council and the mechanisms in place to prevent children from coming 
into care. Members agreed to undertake the scrutiny review. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a)  the amendments to the Work Programme be noted; and 
b)  and the scoping report and terms of reference for the Edge of Care Scrutiny 

review be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee – 9th November 

2017 
 

West Midlands Peer Review of Adult Social Services 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

 
1. The committee scrutinise the content of the report and comment upon the 

progress made in respect of the findings of the peer review and proposed actions 
to address the issues raised. 
 

2. The committee request a closure report in respect of the actions to address the 
areas for improvement highlighted through the peer review at the end of the 
current financial year (2017/18). 

 
Report of Cllr Alan White, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Care 
and Wellbeing 
 

Summary 
 

3. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with information in respect 
of the progress made in addressing the areas for development identified following 
the recent peer review within adult social care. 

 

Report 
 
Background 
 
4. In February 2017 Staffordshire County Council participated in a peer review of 

adult social services focusing on safeguarding for vulnerable adults and market 
management for commissioned services. The outcomes of the peer review have 
been reported to the Committee previously and a further report detailing progress 
in respect of the actions identified to address the areas of development 
highlighted by the review was requested at this time. 

 
5. The peer review programme in the West Midlands is part of the Sector Led 

Improvement approach. The mechanism locally involves a small team containing 
senior officers from other local authorities, an Elected Member from another local 
area and an Expert by Experience (in this instance a former carer) underrating a 
review of documents, interviews Elected Members, staff, partners and clients of 
the service during three days on site. As part of the process an audit of care 
management files is also undertaken in advance of the site visit to assess and 
review social work practice. 

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
6. The scope of the peer review in Staffordshire was to consider two key areas of 

activity related to safeguarding vulnerable adults and the way in which we manage 
the social care market. 

 
7. As part of the review the team were asked to consider the following key questions 

within their assessment of our approach: 
 
Adult safeguarding 
 
a. Are our thresholds for investigation and intervention set correctly: have we got 

the right balance between ensuring safety and promoting positive risk taking 
b. Are processes as streamlined as possible? 
c. Are we meeting the requirements of the Care Act and are we demonstrating 

Making Safeguarding Personal? 
d. Where we are working jointly with the NHS is this adding value or creating 

difficulties? 
 

Management of the local care market 
 
a. How fragile is the market compared to other areas – what is our relative level of 

risk? 
b. What are we doing to promote sustainability; are these the right things; is there 

anything else we could be doing? 
c. Are we meeting the requirements of the Care Act? 
d. What are we doing jointly with the NHS in terms of shaping the market; is NHS 

involvement in the local care market making it more or less sustainable from a 
local authority perspective; could/should we do more/differently? 

 

8. The Peer review provided a helpful snapshot assessment of the key challenges 
and areas of strength within the change programme for Health and Care. The 
findings also provided confidence in the direction that is currently being taken, 
assured the organisation that our work to protect the most vulnerable is safe and 
well-structured but did highlight some challenges around scale and capacity that 
we needed to address. In addition, there were operational enhancements required 
to our assessment and case management arrangements delivered through our 
partners, which have been addressed as part of our on-going work to renegotiate 
and reshape S75 agreements. 

 

9. A full update of progress in respect of the actions identified to address the issues 
raised through the peer review is presented for consideration by Members at 
appendix A to this report however the key areas of activity which link to our 
current priorities within Health & Care are highlighted below: 

 
10. Brokerage – the brokerage function has successfully transferred from SSoTP to 

Care Commissioning. Although work is required to ensure effective brokerage of 
care to support discharges from hospital, performance in respect of the time taken 
to source packages of care has improved following the transfer. In the year to date 
the Brokerage function has sourced 71% of all types of care within target 
timescales, an average of 8.31 days. As part of this the average time to broker 

Page 8



home care has reduced from 16.55 days (before the transfer) to 7.24 days (post 
transfer). 

 
11. Resource allocation & caseload – demand and capacity modelling has been 

undertaken for services delivered within SSoTP, Adult Learning Disability Team 
(ALDT) and SSSFT. This work has informed workforce reshaping that will result in 
more effective delivery to citizens and appropriate caseloads for workers whilst 
also releasing efficiencies to the value of £4.2M contributing positively to the 
MTFS challenge faced by the organisation. 

 
12. Dynamic Procurement System (DPS) – work to review the use of the DPS and 

its implementation has now been completed to ensure an appropriate balance 
between cost and quality in the selection of providers. The new system is now 
ready to launch and take up from providers has been positive in terms of joining 
the framework, particularly within Learning Disability. 

 
13. Homecare – the Council has completed a tendering process following a 

comprehensive market analysis including an assessment of care costs and 
awarded new contracts for home care, with 39 block contracts of 600 hours each 
awarded to 10 providers, and 65 providers appointed to ‘pay as you go’ framework 
contracts. The new arrangements have been designed to address chronic 
shortages of home care, and give providers a guaranteed minimum number of 
hours in defined geographical areas so that they can offer permanent contracts to 
staff as well as organise their operations more efficiently. The Council is now 
proceeding to mobilise the new contracts. This means transferring some people’s 
car
[...]
en identified by the Directorate as a 
priority area. 

Andy Sharp March 2018 NOT YET STARTED 

FA8 Developing skills and 
knowledge to implement a 
strengths based/assets assessment 
approach to social work 

This will be addressed through the 
implementation of the Practice Guidance 
Manual. Discussions around workforce 
development approaches are taking place 
with the Corporate OD Team. 

Andy Sharp March 2018 IN PROGRESS 

P
age 21



12 
 

FA9 Reviewing the purpose of case 
recording across organisations to 
improve quality and develop 
consistency 

This will be addressed through the 
implementation of the Care Management 
Manual and the performance 
requirements for SSOTP as part of the 
S75. 

Andy Sharp April 2017 COMPLETE 
 
 
 

FA10 Building on the positive work 
being undertaken in one 
organisation with Social Workers 
to improve consistency and quality 
of social work practice and the 
learning and development needs 
of the workforce across the county 

This will be addressed through the 
implementation of the Care Management 
Manual and the workforce development 
strategy 

Andy Sharp April 2017 COMPLETE 

 

P
age 22



 
 

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 

 

 
Safer and Stronger Select Committee – 9th November 2017 

 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Select Committee to consider and provide their views on the Deprivation of 

Liberty Safeguards: update on the impact of central government cuts on 
assessments 
 

Report of Cllr Alan White, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Care 
and Wellbeing  
 

Summary 
 

What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
2. The Safer and Stronger Communities Select Committee is being updated on 

progress relating to the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. 
 

Report 
Background 

 
3. The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) provide protection for the most 

vulnerable people living in residential homes, nursing homes or hospital 
environments; the safeguards enshrine in law the requirement that care will 
always be provided in a way that is consistent with the human rights of people 
lacking capacity, who are not otherwise protected or safeguarded through the use 
of the Mental Health Act or Court of Protection powers. 
 

4. DoLS apply to anyone: 
 

a. aged 18 and over 
b. who suffers from a mental disorder or disability of the mind – such as 

dementia or a profound learning disability 
c. who lacks the capacity to give informed consent to the arrangements made 

for their care and / or treatment and 
d. for whom deprivation of liberty is considered, after an independent 

assessment, to be necessary in their best interests to protect them from harm. 
 

5. The safeguards cover patients in hospitals and people in care homes registered 
under the Care Standards Act 2000, whether placed under public or private 
arrangements. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 
6. The safeguards are designed to protect the interests of an extremely vulnerable 

group of service users and to: 
 

a. ensure people are given the care they need in the least restrictive way 
b. prevent arbitrary decisions that deprive vulnerable people of their liberty 
c. provide safeguards for vulnerable people 
d. provide them with reviews and rights of challenge against unlawful detention 
e. avoid unnecessary bureaucracy 

 
7. If there is no alternative but to deprive such a person of their liberty, the 

Safeguards say that a hospital or care home (the Managing Authority) must apply 
to the local authority (the Supervisory Body) for authorisation.  

 
8. Good practice dictates that DoLS should only be put in place where it is absolutely 

necessary and for the shortest period of time, with a maximum authorisation of 12 
months. A further application is therefore needed for subsequent DoLS 
authorisations. 

 
9. On 19th March 2014 the Supreme Court delivered its judgment on P v Cheshire 

West and Chester Council and P & Q v Surrey County Council in
[...]
plication and cost. Often the Court requires the funding body to reconsider the 
accommodation options available to the person before making a final judgement 
as to the appeal. 

 
 

Page 27



 

Deprivation of Liberty (outside of care home/hospital) 
 

32. DoLS applies to care home and hospitals only. To authorise a Deprivation of 
Liberty in other accommodation settings an application is required to the Court of 
Protection Staffordshire legal services continue to make applications to the court. 
This work is completed by the Adult Learning Disability Service, SSOTP and the 
Mental Health Trusts. This work has been included within the Section 75 
agreement for SSOTP but otherwise is not resourced or identified with current 
partnership agreements. Resources outside of the SSOTP S75 partnership 
agreement would need to be identified within existing budgets. 

 
Future changes to the law 

 
33. The law Commission published a report and draft bill in March 2017 which has put 

forward proposals to change the legal framework for Deprivation of Liberty. The 
Department of Health have not issued a formal response but are currently 
consulting on the new proposed legislation. The timescale for any new legislation 
is currently unknown. There is a planned meeting with DoH 2nd November 2017 
(Appendix 3). The Law Commission proposal is intended to streamline the 
process for assessing whether a deprivation of liberty is necessary. It is planned 
that the new scheme would also ensure those deprived of their liberty in settings 
outside of care homes and hospitals are covered by the new scheme. 

 
Link to Strategic Plan  

 
34. The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards supports the County Councils vision for a 

connected Staffordshire by ensuring that appropriate prevention and assessment 
mechanisms are in place to support people’s health, wellbeing and independence.  

 
Contact Officer 
 
Name and Job Title: Peter Hampton, Adult Safeguarding Manager  
Telephone No.: 0
[...]
mary 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) were introduced into the 
Mental Capacity Act 2005 by the Mental Health Act 2007.  
 
DoLS provide a framework for approving the deprivation of liberty for 
people who lack the mental capacity to consent to necessary treatment 
in a hospital or care home. The Supreme Court determined that 
deprivation of liberty occurs when: 

The person is under continuous supervision and control and is not 
free to leave, and the person lacks capacity to consent to these 
arrangements. P (by his litigation friend the Official Solicitor) v 
Cheshire West and Chester Council & Anor [2014] UKSC 19).  

 
DoLS ensure that people are only deprived of their liberty in a safe and 
correct way, and that this is only done when it is in their best interests 
and there is no other way to provide necessary care and treatment.  
 
The safeguards provide a statutory framework for authorising a 
deprivation of liberty, including six separate assessments by designated 
professionals, and subsequent rights of review.  
 
There have been recent changes affecting DoLS. A Supreme Court 
judgment in 2014 significantly widened the definition of deprivation of 
liberty, meaning more people were subsequently considered to have 
their liberty deprived. There was a ten-fold increase in the number of 
deprivation of liberty applications following the judgment.  
 
In March 2017, the Law Commission published a report and Draft Bill 
recommending an overhaul of the DoLS process. The Law Commission 
recommends that DoLS are repealed as a matter of urgency, and are 
replaced by a new scheme called the Liberty Protection Safeguards. The 
new safeguards would streamline the process for assessing whether a 
deprivation of liberty is necessary, and obtaining the required 
authorisation. The Government is due to publish its response to the 
recommendations.  
  

Page 35

https://www.supremecourt.uk/decided-cases/docs/UKSC_2012_0068_Judgment.pdf
https://www.supremecourt
[...]
inutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2017
	4 West Midlands Peer Review of Adult Safeguarding
	Appendix A for West Midlands Peer Review of Adult Safeguarding

	5 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	Appendix A for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	Appendix B for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	Appendix C for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	1. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	1.1 The authorisation process
	1.2 Deprivation of liberty assessments
	1.3 Involvement of family and friends
	Relevant person’s representative
	Lasting power of attorney


	2. Recent and proposed changes
	2.1 Definition of deprivation of liberty
	2.2 Law Commission review
	2.3 Coroners’ duty to investigate death of someone subject to DoLS



	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee Meeting held on 9 
November 2017 

 
Present: John Francis (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Jason Jones 
Kyle Robinson 
 

Paul Snape 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Victoria Wilson 
 

 
Also in attendance: Gill Burnett 
 
Apologies: Syed Hussain, Natasha Pullen and Mike Worthington 
 
PART ONE 
 
6. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
7. Mr Robert Marshall 
 
A minutes silence was held in memorial of Mr Robert Marshall, County Councillor for 
Codsall (South Staffordshire) who had died on 2 November. He will be sadly missed. 
 
8. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2017 
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 
held on 26 September 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
9. West Midlands Peer Review of Adult Safeguarding 
 
In February 2017 the County Council participated in a peer review of adult social 
services focusing on safeguarding for vulnerable adults and market management for 
commissioned services.  At their 13 June 2017 meeting Select Committee Members 
received feedback on the Review and requested a report on progress implementing 
identified actions to address the areas highlighted for development. 
 
The Peer Review had provided a helpful snapshot assessment of key challenges and 
areas of strength within the change programme for Health and Care. The findings 
provided confidence in the direction that was currently being taken, assured the 
organisation that the work to protect the most vulnerable was safe and well-structured 
whilst highlighting challenges around scale and capacity. The Review also identified 
operational enhancements required to the assessment and case management 
arrangements delivered through partners, which had been addressed as part of on-
going work to renegotiate and reshape S75 agreements. Members received a full 
update of progress in respect of the identified actions. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Members were aware of the changes within home care following the recent tendering 
process, with new arrangements designed to address the chronic shortages of home 
care and give providers a guaranteed number of hours in defined geographical areas, 
allowing them to offer permanent contracts to staff and organise their operations more 
efficiently. Whilst Members understood the rationale behind this process they had 
concerns over the way this had been communicated to service users and providers, with 
some Select Committee Members having a number of complaints and/or concerns 
raised with them.  
 
As part of the new home care arrangements some service users care would be 
transferred to new providers. Whilst their care package would remain unchanged, the 
individual providing that care may change, although an assurance was given that where 
ever possible continuity would be retained. Members were aware that some staff were 
being TUPEd over to the new providers, however they were also aware that others had 
chosen to remain with the smaller providers and asked for an update on this process. 
The retendering had been led by the Care Commissioning Team, working with new and 
previous providers to ensure all TUPE information was shared effectively and no 
significant issues had been highlighted during this process. It was recognised that 
people would make personal choices and may wish to remain receiving their care from 
their original provider. In such cases individual’s would be able to use the direct 
payments system. 
 
Members were informed that as part of the TUPE process there was an expectation that 
continuity of staff to service user would be sustained as far as possible, where 
appropriate.  
 
Members asked whether any of those care companies that had been successful in the 
tendering process had previously operated under a different name and/or previously 
been judged as failing by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).  Due diligence would 
have been undertaken as part of the tendering process. The CQC regulate the market 
and all providers needed to meet their standards and contractual requirements. As part 
of the procurement process the Commissioning Team would be aware of any company 
changes. Changes may happen where a company has failed and subsequently had a 
change of directors or where a company has been taken over. In either case the new 
company was still required to meet the CQC standards. 
 
Poor communication was a factor in the home care changes, with unhelpful 
correspondence being sent to service users and with some service providers indicating 
they had not been consulted about the changes. Members sought reassurance that 
steps had been taken to mitigate the problems this had created and to ensure adequate 
advice was given around the option of direct payments. There was a particular concern 
shared that the correspondence had implied choosing to use direct payments and 
receiving care from a smaller provider may result in greater costs to the service user 
over bank holiday periods. There had been some issues with the initial letter to service 
users which had subsequently been addressed. The care package of individuals would 
not change irrespective of the change of provider and therefore there had been no 
requirement to undertake consultation. The County Council had provided guidance on 
the use of direct payments with 140 service users transitioning to direct payments so far. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

Members noted that communications had been an issue highlighted within the Peer 
Review. Communicating with such a wide range of individuals with very different 
expectations and needs was recognised as challenging. However there was also a 
recognition that the initial correspondence had resulted in uncertainty and concern 
which had been addressed as soon as the issue had been identified. The Cabinet 
Support Member for Adult Safeguarding assured the Select Committee that this would 
not happen again. 
 
Members asked for clarification of the measures in place to safeguard care home 
residents in scenarios where the home fails in its care and has to close. The County 
Council has a provider failure protocol which would be followed to ensure the safety and 
continued care of service users.  
 
The Cabinet Support Member distributed leaflets produced by the Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership entitled “What do I do if I have a 
safeguarding concern”. She urged Members to encourage individuals to report any 
concerns so that possible safeguarding issues could be addressed at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 
The Select Committee noted the progress made with the Peer Review 
recommendations. They noted delays in implementing part of recommendation 3 and 
asked for an explanation for this delay. This related to delays in work with trade unions, 
however the second phase of this work was due to start shortly. 
 
Members commended officers on the significant progress made in implementing the 
recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED- That: 

a) the Officers be commended on the significant progress made so far in 
implementing the recommendations made; and 

b) a progress report on the action plan and implementation of the recommendations 
be brought to a future meeting. 

 
10. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) provide protection for the most vulnerable 
people living in residential homes, nursing homes or hospital environments. The 
safeguards enshrined in law gave the requirement that care would always be provided 
in a way that was consistent with the human rights of people lacking capacity, who were 
otherwise protected or safeguarded through the use of the Mental Health Act or Court of 
Protection powers. 
 
The Select Committee received details of the differentiation between high, medium and 
low priority DoLS. They were aware that the backlog of high priority cases had been 
reduced this year. Members asked whether low and medium priority cases were likely to 
escalate if no DoLS assessment was undertaken for these cases.  This could happen, 
however providers could request a review of the assessment if they had concerns over 
escalation. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

As a result of the dramatic increase in referrals following the 2014 Supreme Court 
Judgement and the subsequent decision taken by the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) 
and Cabinet to focus on high priority cases only, there was no likelihood of assessments 
being completed on medium or low priority cases with the current resource available. 
However it was possible to manage the high level assessment and address the backlog 
with the 9 Best Interest Assessors now in post.   
 
Mental health assessments are a key element to the best interest decision of a DoLS 
assessment. In Staffordshire this had historically been funded by Health, however this 
was not the case across the Country, with local authorities funding mental health 
assessment in many cases. Whilst every attempt was being made to maintain this 
funding arrangement, residential care act money is being set aside to cover this 
assessment cost within the MTFS in the coming year. The Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCG) had agreed to provide the County Council with details of the costs 
involved with these assessments. They had also agreed to continue funding these 
assessments at present. If these assessments were funded by the County Council there 
would be a need to consider both cost and quality of any commissioned service as well 
as to modify the administrative process and finance structure. 
 
Anyone deprived of their liberty had a statutory right to appeal against this deprivation. 
Members heard that Staffordshire currently had 14 ongoing or expected appeal cases. 
Staffordshire had not received any malicious appeals, with appeals most often being 
made by independent professionals through the Asist contract. 
 
The Select Committee asked whether, in not addressing the low or medium priority 
DoLS, Staffordshire was in breech of the law and asked whether other authorities were 
in a similar position. Whilst the London Boroughs and some smaller urban councils such 
as Sandwell were able to keep abreast of their DoLS assessments, most Shire Counties 
were in a similar position to Staffordshire. Birmingham had spent millions on trying to 
meet demand but had recently accepted that for the resource required this was not 
sustainable and were now looking at addressing high priority cases only.  
 
Members asked whether there was a risk of the Council being taken to court because of 
their breech over medium and low priority assessments. This had been part of the risk 
matrix considered by Cabinet when taking their decision to focus on high priority cases 
only. The Council had received no claims for compensation and any financial burden 
would more likely be in legal costs rather than compensation, as compensation would 
be minimal. The Council had received no criticism from the Court of Protection from  any 
appeal case. DoLS was a safeguarding measure rather than an intervention, with any 
care package in the best interests of the individual. 
 
The Law Commission published a report and draft bill in March 2017 which put forward 
proposals to change the legal framework for DoLS. The proposals intended to 
streamline the process for assessing whether a DoL was necessary and was planned to 
ensure that those deprived of their liberty in settings outside care homes and hospitals 
were covered by the new scheme. It was anticipated that this would have no additional 
cost to the Authority as assessment would be undertaken through the case 
management structure already in place. However it was unclear at present how this 
would affect those who were self-funding. Responses to the report had to be made by 
March 2018. 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
RESOLVED – That the difficulties with addressing the number of DoLS assessments, 
and the decision to focus on high priority cases be noted. 
 
11. Work Programme 
 
The Scrutiny Manager informed Members of the following changes to their work 
programme: 

 A paper had been produced around the work already undertaken by the County 
Council on hard to reach communities. This would be circulated to Members after 
the meeting ,with Members then deciding if they wished to consider any element 
in more detail; 

 30 January Inquiry Day on Edge of Care. The Vice Chairman would be chairing 
this event and Members would be asked whether they wish to take part in the 
session, with approximately 4 members ideally needed; 

 Following a referral from the Corporate Parenting Panel around elective home 
education, a joint working group will be set up between this Select Committee 
and the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee to consider the issues 
around EHE and the significant increase in numbers; and 

 Home Care had been added to the work programme for the December meeting. 
Members requested that the report specifically address the lessons learnt around 
communication. 

 
RESOLVED- That the amendments to the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


